Comprehensive income (loss) $ 428,087 $ (1,085)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Cronos Group $ 428,223 $ (1,085)
Non-controlling interests 10 (136) -

$ 428,087 $ (1,085)
Earnings (loss) per share

Basic 17 $ 1.96 $ (0.01)
Diluted 17 $ 0.48 $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of outstanding shares
Basic 17 218,949,590 157,054,891
Diluted 17 271,086,575 157,054,891

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these amended and restated unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Cronos Group Inc.
Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018

(in thousands of CDN $, except number of share amounts)

3

Share-based reserve
Retained
earnings

Notes
Number of

shares
Share
capital

Shares to
be issued Warrants

Stock
options

(accumulated
deficit)

(Restated -
Note 27)

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Non-
controlling

interests

Total
(Restated -

Note 27)
Balance at January 1, 2019 as previously
reported 178,720,022 $ 225,500 $ - $ 1,548 $ 6,241 $ (22,715) $ 930 $ 136 $ 211,640

Adoption of IFRS 16 3(a) - - - - - (68) - (4) (72)
Balance at January 1, 2019 as restated 178,720,022 225,500 - 1,548 6,241 (22,783) 930 132 211,568

Shares issued 14(a) 149,831,154
334,09

9 - - - - - - 334,099
Share issuance costs - (4,901) - - - - - - (4,901)
Warrants exercised 15(a) 4,390,961 1,884 - (703) - - - - 1,181
Vesting of options 15(b) - - - - 737 - - - 737
Options exercised 15(b) 375 2 - - (1) - - - 1
Share appreciation rights exercised 15(b) 77,865 346 - - (346 (547) - - (547)
Net income (loss) - - - - - 428,104 - (136) 427,968
Other comprehensive income - - - - - - 119 - 119

Balance at March 31, 2019 333,020,377 $ 556,93
0

$ - $ 845 $ 6,631 $ 404,774 $ 1,049 $ (4) $ 970,225

Balance at January 1, 2018 149,360,603 $ 83,559 $ - $ 3,364 $ 2,289 $ (3,724) $ 880 $ - $ 86,368
Shares issued 14(a) 5,257,143 46,000 - - - - - - 46,000
Share issuance costs - (3,081) - - - - - - (3,081)
Shares to be issued 14(b) - 961 - - - - - 961
Warrants exercised 15(a) 6,972,479 1,966 - (686) - - - - 1,280
Vesting of options 15(b) - - - - 774 - - - 774
Options exercised 15(b) 42,256 106 - - (33) - - - 73
Net loss - - - - - (1,050) - - (1,050)
Other comprehensive loss - - - - - - (35 - (35)

[…]

In accordance with the practical expedients applied, the Company has recognized lease liabilities and right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application for leases previously classified as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17. The Company has elected not to recognize
right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset
is of low value. The Company has elected to measure the right-of-use assets at the carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since
the commencement date, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. For the lease
previously classified as a finance lease under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at the date of
initial application is equal to the carrying amount of the leased asset and lease liability immediately before the date of initial application.

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company's amended and restated unaudited condensed
interim consolidated financial statements as at the date of initial application:

As at January 1, 2019
As previously reported

under IAS 17 Adjustments (i)
As restated

under IFRS 16
Right-of-use assets $ 217 $ 1,890 $ 2,107
Accumulated depreciation 46 144 190
Current lease liabilities 41 303 344
Non-current lease liabilities 119 1,515 1,634
Accumulated deficit (22,715) (68) (22,783)
Non-controlling interests 136 (4) 132

(i)
The adjustments are due to the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease obligations for lease contracts previously classified as
operating leases under IAS 17 prior to the date of initial application. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied
to the lease liabilities recognized at the date of initial application is 12%. There would be no difference between the discounted
value of the operating lease commitments disclosed at December 31, 2018 and the adjustments above. Furthermore, there were
no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

[…]

previously filed interim financial statements. In the case of the three months ended March 31, 2019, these accounting errors were due
to one wholesale transaction that was inappropriately accounted for as revenue. The transaction involved the exchange of cannabis
dry flower for cannabis resin, with a third party, in two simultaneous transactions entered into in contemplation of one another.
Subsequent to the original issuance of the interim financial statements, this transaction was not deemed to meet the criteria for
revenue recognition in accordance with IFRS 15 and was subsequently accounted for as a non-monetary transaction valued at the
carrying value of the inventory exchanged. This resulted in revenue being overstated by approximately $2.5 million and cost of
goods sold being overstated by approximately $2.4 million on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Income (Loss), in each case in the interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019. Refer to note 25. The
resulting corrections are noted in the adjustments column in the following tables.
Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

As at March 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable $ 5,559 $ (2,798) $ 2,761
Sales taxes receivable  5,594  (354)  5,240
Inventory  25,150  (68)  25,082
Total current assets  2,474,308  (3,220)  2,471,088

Total assets  2,698,037  (3,220)  2,694,817
Liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities  45,016  (3,120)  41,896
Total current liabilities  1,719,642  (3,120)  1,716,522

Deferred income tax liability 4,371 (375) 3,996
Total liabilities  1,728,087  (3,495)  1,724,592

Shareholders' equity (deficit)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  404,499  275  404,774
Total equity attributable to shareholders of Cronos
Group  969,954  275  970,229

Total shareholders' equity  969,950  275  970,225

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss):

Three months ended March 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustments Restated

Gross Revenue $ 6,895 $ (2,476) $ 4,509
Cost of sales before fair value adjustments 2,984 (1,057) 1,927
Gross profit before fair value adjustments 3,486 (1,419) 2,067
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the
period 3,722 (1,319) 2,403
Gross profit 13,317 (100) 13,217
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 2,557 (375) 2,182
Net income (loss) 427,693 275 427,968
Comprehensive income (loss) 427,812 275 428,087
Earnings (loss) per share
Basic 1.95 0.01 1.96
Diluted 0.48 - 0.48

Cronos Group Inc.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018
(in thousands of CDN $, except where otherwise noted, and share, per share, weight, volume and plant amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

36

27. Restatement (continued)

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity:

As at March 31, 2019
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as at January 31,
2019 $ (22,783) $ — $ (22,783)
Net income (loss) for three months ended March 31, 2019  427,829  275  428,104
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as at March 31,
2019(i)  404,499  275  404,774

(i) Adjustment in retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as at June 30, 2019 due to net income change stated above.

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Three months ended March 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 427,693 $ 275 $ 427,968
Realized fair value adjustment on inventory sold in the
period 3,722 (1,319) 2,403
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 2,557 (375) 2,182
Net changes in non-working capital 17,320 1,419 18,739
Cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities (18,401) - (18,401)